

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPELLATE DOCKET NO. 444 C.D. 2004

W.G., S.P., T.V.,
APPELLANTS,

v.

School District of Philadelphia,

APPELLEES.

APPEAL OF D.C., K.J., AND K.C.

Appeal from the Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common
Pleas. Entered January 30, 2004 in Civil Action No. 03675
in the September Term of 2002

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel for Appellants:

Len Rieser, Esq. (ID No. 36397)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER - PA
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, Ste 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 238-6970 (phone)

Marsha L. Levick, Esq. (ID No. 22535)
Laval S. Miller-Wilson, Esq. (ID No. 77585)
Suzanne M. Meiners, Esq. (ID No. 89500)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut St., Ste 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (phone)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
SCOPE & STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ORDER IN QUESTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	16
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING SECTION 2134 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE U.S. AND PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONS	17
A. The Lower Court Erred in Relying on the Procedural Protections Afforded Appellants at Their Adjudicatory Hearings as a Substitute for Due Process Under the Federal and State Constitutions	20
B. The Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution Requires That, When a Child Is Removed from the Regular Educational Environment for Disciplinary Reasons, Procedural Protections Be Provided	27
C. The Due Process Clause Is Implicated When, as Here, State Action Results in Stigma	31
D. The Due Process Clause Prohibits the Creation of an Irrebuttable Presumption	33
E. Section 2134 Violates the Due Process Clause of the Pennsylvania Constitution	38

II.	THE LOWER COURT’S REJECTION OF APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO SECTION 2134 AS VIOLATIVE OF ARTICLE III, SEC. 32 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION RESTED ON A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PRECISE CLASSIFICATION AT ISSUE	42
III.	APPELLANTS ESTABLISHED THAT SECTION 2134 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	46
	A. The Lower Court Erred in Failing to Apply Heightened Scrutiny to Section 2134	47
	B. The Lower Court Erred in Holding That Section 2134 is Constitutional Under the Rational Basis Test	50
	CONCLUSION	51
	APPENDIX	1a
	A. Relevant Statutory Provisions	
	24 Pa. Stat. § 21-2134 <u>and</u> 22 Pa. Code § 12.8	
	B. Order & Opinion of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas, January 30, 2004	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	23, 24, 34
<u>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.</u> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	30
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	30
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. La Fleur</u> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	34
<u>U.S. Dep't. Agric. v. Murray</u> , 413 U.S. 508 (1973)	34
<u>Everett v. Marcase</u> , 426 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	12, 20, 22, 27, 29
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	17, 18, 19, 25
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565 (1974)	27, 29, 33
<u>Gurmankin v. Costanzo</u> , 556 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1977)	35
<u>Jordan v. School District of Erie Pennsylvania</u> , 583 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1978)	27, 29
<u>Malmed v. Thornburgh</u> , 621 F.2d 565 (3d Cir. 1980)	35
<u>Morgan v. United States</u> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	29
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976);	31, 32
<u>Smyth v. Lubbers</u> , 398 F. Supp. 777 (W.D. Mich. 1975)	30
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	34
<u>Vlandis v. Kline</u> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	34, 37, 38
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</u> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	31

STATE CASES

<u>Allegheny County v. Monzo</u> , 500 A.2d 1096 (Pa. 1985), 776 A.2d 311 (Pa. Commw. 2001)	45
<u>Berg v. Kozloff</u> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Commw. 1998)	48
<u>Borough of Riegelsville v. Miller</u> , 639 A.2d 1258 (Pa. Commw. 1994)	1
<u>Brown v. Philadelphia Tribune Co.</u> , 668 A.2d 159 (Pa. Super. 1995)	1
<u>Estate of Cavill v. Mitchell</u> , 329 A.2d 503 (Pa. 1974)	48, 49
<u>Cook v. Highland Water and Sewer Auth.</u> , 530 A.2d 499 (Pa. Commw. 1987)	10
<u>DeFazio v. Civil Service Commission of Allegheny County</u> , 756 A.2d 1103 (Pa. 2000)	45, 46
<u>Dep't. of Transp. v. Clayton</u> , 684 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 1996), <u>citing Soja v. Pa. State Police</u> , 455 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1982)	23, 35, 36
<u>Fiore v. Pa. Bd. of Fin. & Revenue</u> , 633 A.2d 1111 (Pa. 1993)	23, 24
<u>Foust v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</u> , 756 A.2d 112 (Pa. Commw. 2000) ..	9
<u>Griffin v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</u> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. 2000)	47
<u>Klebenoff v. McMonagle</u> , 552 A.2d 677 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	48
<u>Nixon v. Commonwealth of Pa.</u> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	41, 42
<u>Pa. Bar Ass'n v. Commonwealth</u> , 607 A.2d 850 (Pa. Commw. 1992)	38
<u>Phillips v. A-Best Products Co.</u> , 665 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1995)	1
<u>R. v. Commonwealth, Dept. Of Pub. Welfare</u> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)	38, 48
<u>In re R.A.</u> , 761 A.2d 1220 (Pa. Super. 2000)	25

<u>Klein v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 555 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 1989)	48
<u>Pennsylvania v. Aziz</u> , 724 A.2d 371 (Pa. Super. 1999)	36
<u>Simon v. Commonwealth</u> , 659 A.2d 631 (Pa. Commw. 1995)	38
<u>Smith v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986)	47
<u>Soja v. Pa. State Police</u> , 455 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1982)	23, 24, 26
<u>Tomaskevitch v. Speciality Records Corp.</u> , 717 A.2d 30 (Pa. Cmmw. 1998)	1
<u>Warren Cty. Human Servs. v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 844 A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. 2004)	40
<u>Wings Field Preservation Associates v. Commonwealth</u> , 776 A.2d at 319	46
<u>Wolfe v. Beal</u> , 384 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1978)	38

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Dunmore v. School District of Philadelphia</u> , No. 72-43 (E.D. Pa, Feb. 14, 1973)	12
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
----------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

Pa. Const. Art. 1, §§ 1 and 11	7, 14, 38
Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 26	7, 14, 46, 48
Pa. Const. Art 3, § 32	3, 7, 14, 46
22 Pa. Code § 12.3	11
22 Pa. Code §§ 12.6(b)(1), 12.7(a)	10, 11
22 Pa. Code § 12.8(c)	3, 11, 12, 28

24 Pa. Stat. § 17-1701-A <u>et seq.</u>	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 28, 39
35 Pa. Stat. §§ 780- 113(a)(31)	9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ch. 63	1, 2, 8, 25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 762(a)(4)	1
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 931	1
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 6302, 6341	8
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6336	25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341	6, 25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341(b.1)	2, 26
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6352	8, 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Pa. Dept. Of Ed., Basic Education Circular, "Alternative Education for Disruptive Youth," at 2	28
